

**TENDERED  
FOR FILING**

MAY 07 2014

**No. 13-2523**

=====

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

-----

DEBORAH S. HUNT, Clerk

**FILED**

AUG 18 2014

ESTHER BUCHANAN, individually  
and on behalf of a class,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

DEBORAH S. HUNT, Clerk

v.

NORTHLAND GROUP, INC.,  
Defendant-Appellee.

-----

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Michigan  
Case No. 1:12-cv-1011

-----

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE**  
**NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF RETAIL COLLECTION ATTORNEYS**  
**IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMING THE**  
**COURT BELOW**

-----

DONALD S. MAURICE, JR.  
Maurice & Needleman, P.C.  
5 Walter E. Foran Blvd., Ste. 2007  
Flemington, NJ 08822  
[dsm@mnlawpc.com](mailto:dsm@mnlawpc.com)  
(908) 237-4550  
(908) 237-4551 (fax)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*National Association of Retail Collection Attorneys*

=====

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29(c)(5).....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST IN CASE .....	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Background.....	3
II. A Debt Collecting Lawyer Violates the Rules of Professional Conduct If He Advises a Debtor That a Limitations Period May Have Expired.....	4
III. Providing Advice To An Adverse Party Harms The Attorney- Client Relationship.....	9
IV. Disclosures Made Pursuant To FDCPA Decisional Law Have Already Been Identified As Contrary to Attorney Professional Responsibility.....	10
V. The FDCPA's Legislative History Does Not Indicate Congressional Intent to Preempt State Rules Concerning Attorney Professional Responsibility .....	12
VI. The FDCPA Cannot Be Construed to Cause Attorneys to Engage In Conduct Contrary to Their Professional Responsibilities or Harmful to Their Clients.....	15
VII. The Proposed Disclosure Will Be Made When Collecting Debt Not Subject to the FDCPA.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Boosahda v. Providence Dane, LLC*, 462 Fed. Appx. 331 (4th Cir. 2012) .....17, 18

*Combs v. Int'l Ins. Co.*, 354 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2004) ..... 5

*Fisher Sand & Gravel Co. v. Neal A Newbie, Inc.*, 494 Mich. 543 (Mich. 2013) ..... 4

*Glazer v. Chase Home Fin. LLC*, 704 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 2013) .....17

*Golliday v. Chase Home Fin, LLC*, 761 F. Supp. 2d 629 (W.D. Mich. 2010) .....18

*Greco v. Trauner, Cohen & Thomas, L.L.P.*, 412 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 2005) .....10

*Heintz v. Jenkins*, 514 U.S. 291 (1995) ..... 13, 14, 15

*Hemmingsen v. Messerli & Kramer, P.A.*, 674 F.3d 814 (8th Cir. 2012) .....15

*Hudson v. Mathers*, 283 Mich. App. 91 (Mich. Ct. App. 2009)..... 6

*Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich, L.P.A.*, 559 U.S. 573 (2010)..... 15, 19, 20

*Lee v. Thomas & Thomas*, 109 F.3d 302 (6th Cir. 1997) ..... 3

*Martino v. Cottman Transmission Sys.*, 218 Mich. App. 54 (Mich. Ct. App. 1996) ..... 6

*May Co. v. Trusnik*, 54 Ohio App. 2d 71 (Ohio Ct. App., Cuyahoga County 1977) ..... 5

*McMahon v. LVNV Funding, LLC*, 744 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 4, 18

*Riviere, et al. v. Banner Chevrolet, Inc.*, 184 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 1999) .....16

*Sims v. GC Servs. L.P.*, 445 F.3d 959, 964 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 3

*Slenk v. Transworld Sys.*, 236 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2001) .....17

*United States v. American Inst. of Biological Sciences*, 716 F. Supp. 908 (E.D. Va.1989) .....13

*United States v. Quest Diagnostics, Inc.*, 734 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2013) .....12

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. §§ 1692, *et seq* ..... 2  
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(5) .....16  
15 U.S.C. § 1692b(1) ..... 3  
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(11) ..... 3  
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a) ..... 3  
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3733 .....12

**Other Authorities**

*ABA Comm. on Ethics & Prof'l Responsibility*, Formal Op. 10-457 (2010) ..... 7  
*Arizona State Bar*, Opinion 97-04 (1997) ..... 9  
Ethics Opinion: CI-597 (1980)..... 8  
Joint Opinion, Opinion 48 *Committee on the Unauthorized Practice Of Law*, Opinion 725 *Advisory Committee on Professional Ethics*, 208 N.J.L.J. 710 (June 4, 2012) .....11  
*NY City Bar Assn. Comm. on Prof. Ethics*, Formal Op. 1998-2 (1998)... ..... 7  
*Ohio Sup. Ct. Bd. of Comm'rs on Grievances and Discipl.*, Op. 94-13 (1994) ..... 7

**Public Laws**

Pub. L. No. 95-109, § 803(6)(F), 91 Stat. 874 .....13

**State Statutes**

*Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann.* § 413.320 ..... 5  
*Mich. Comp. Laws* § 600.5861 ..... 6  
*Ohio Rev. Code Ann.* § 2305.03 (LexisNexis 2014) ..... 6

**Rules of Professional Conduct**

*K.Y. SCR* 3.130(4.3)..... 7  
*Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct* R. 1.6 (2013) ..... 9

<i>Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.8 (2013)</i> .....	9
<i>Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 4.3 (2013)</i> .....	7
<i>MRPC 4.3</i> .....	7
<i>O.H. Prof. Cond. Rule 4.3</i> .....	7
<i>Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 8, RPC 4.3</i> .....	7
<b>Congressional Record</b>	
131 Cong. Rec. 10534 (1985) .....	14
